SYARIKAT TAKAFUL MALAYSIA BERHAD
NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
QUARTER ENDED 31 March 2010


1 Basis of Preparation
The interim financial statements of the Group are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of Financial Reporting Standard (“FRS”) 134 “Interim Financial Reporting” and the applicable disclosure provision of the Main Market Listing Requirements (Chapter 9 Part K) of the Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

The interim financial statements have been prepared using consistent accounting policies with the audited financial statements for the financial year ended 30 June 2009 and should be read in conjunction with the aforementioned audited financial statements.

The Group and the Company have not applied the following accounting standards, amendments and interpretations that have been issued by the Malaysian Accounting Standards Board (MASB) but are not yet effective to the Group and Company:
	FRSs / Interpretations

	Effective date

	Amendments to FRS 1, First-time Adoption of Financial Reporting Standards and FRS 127, Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements: Cost of an Investment in a Subsidiary, Jointly Controlled Entity or Associate
	1 January 2010

	Amendments to FRS 2, Share-based Payment: Vesting Conditions and Cancellations
	1 January 2010

	Amendments to FRS 132, Financial Instruments: Presentation- Separation of Compound Instruments and FRS 101, Presentation of Financial Statements– Puttable Financial Instruments and Obligations Arising on Liquidation
	1 January 2010

	FRS 7, Financial Instruments: Disclosures and IC Interpretation 9, Reassessment of Embedded Derivatives
	1 January 2010

	Amendments to FRS 139, Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement
- Reclassification of Financial Assets
- Collective Assessment of Impairment for Banking Institutions
	1 January 2010

	Improvements to FRSs (2009)
	1 January 2010

	FRS 4, Insurance Contracts
Amendments to FRS 7, Financial Instruments: Disclosures
FRS 101, Presentation of Financial Statements (revised)
FRS 123, Borrowing  Costs (revised)
FRS 139, Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement
	1 January 2010
1 January 2010
1 January 2010
1 January 2010 1 January 2010

	IC Interpretation 10, Interim Financial Reporting and Impairment
IC Interpretation 11, FRS 2 - Group and Treasury Share Transactions
IC Interpretation 13, Customer Loyalty Programmes
IC Interpretation 14, FRS 119 – The Limit on a Defined Benefit Asset, Minimum Funding Requirements and Their Interaction
	1 January 2010
1 January 2010
1 January 2010
1 January 2010


	Amendments to FRS 132, Financial Instruments: Presentation- Classification of Rights Issues
	1 March 2010

	Amendments to FRS 1, First-time Adoption of Financial Reporting Standards (revised)
	1 July 2010

	FRS 3, Business Combinations (revised)
	1 July 2010

	FRS 127, Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements (revised)
	1 July 2010

	Amendments to FRS 2, Share-based Payment
	1 July 2010


	FRSs / Interpretations

	Effective date

	Amendments to FRS 5, Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations
	1 July 2010

	Amendments to FRS 138, Intangible Assets 
	1 July 2010

	IC Interpretation 12, Service Concession Agreements
	1 July 2010

	IC Interpretation 15, Agreements for the Construction of Real Estate
	1 July 2010

	IC Interpretation 16, Hedges of a Net Investment in a Foreign Operation
	1 July 2010

	IC Interpretation 17, Distribution of Non-cash Assets to Owners
	1 July 2010

	Amendments to IC Interpretation 9, Reassessment of Embedded Derivatives
	1 July 2010

	Amendments to FRS 1, First-time Adoption of Financial Reporting Standards- Limited Exemptions from comparative FRS 7, Disclosures for First-time Adopters
	1 January 2011

	Amendments to FRS 7, Financial Instruments: Disclosures– Improving Disclosures about Financial Instruments
	1 January 2011


The Group and the Company plan to apply the abovementioned standards, amendments and interpretations from the annual period beginning on 1 January 2011 following the Company’s decision to change its financial year to end on 31 December, except for IC Interpretations 13 and 14 which are not applicable.

The impact of applying FRS 4, FRS 7 and FRS 139 on the financial statements upon first adoption as required by paragraph 30(b) of FRS 108, Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors is not disclosed by virtue of the exemption given in the respective FRSs. The initial application of the other standards, amendments and interpretations is not expected to have any material impact on the financial statements or any material change in accounting policy except as follows:

IC Interpretation 10, Interim Financial Reporting and Impairment

IC Interpretation 10 will become effective for the financial statements of the Group and the Company for the financial year ending 31 December 2011.  IC Interpretation 10 prohibits the reversal of an impairment loss that has been recognised in an interim period during a financial year in respect of goodwill, an investment in an equity instrument or a financial asset carried at cost.  In accordance with the transitional provisions, the Group and the Company will apply IC Interpretation 10 to goodwill, investments in equity instruments, and financial assets carried at cost prospectively from the date the Group and the Company first applied the measurement criteria of FRS 136, Impairment of Assets and FRS 139, Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement respectively.  
2 Auditors’ Report

The auditors’ report on the audited financial statements of the preceding year ended 30 June 2009 did not contain any qualification. 
3 Seasonality of operations 

The Group’s operations are not materially affected by seasonal or cyclical factors.
4 Unusual Items
There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows for the financial quarter ended 31 March 2010.

 5
Estimates

The preparation of interim financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that effect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these activities.
In preparing these condensed consolidated interim financial statements, the significant judgements made by management in applying the Group’s accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the financial statements as at and for the year ended 30 June 2009.

6 Debt and Equity Securities

There were no issuance, cancellation, repurchase, resale and repayment of debt and equity securities for the financial quarter under review. 
7 Dividends 
The shareholders at the Annual General Meeting held on 12 November 2009 approved a final dividend of 7.25% less 25% income tax in respect of the financial year ended 30 June 2009 as proposed by the Directors. The final dividend was paid on 11 December 2009. 
No dividend was declared for the financial quarter under review.
8 Segmental Reporting 

[image: image1.emf]Geographical Segments

Malaysia Indonesia Consolidated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

9 months ended 31.03.2010

Revenue from external participants 634,035        137,514       771,549          

Profit before zakat and tax 62,180          4,322          66,502            

As at 31.03.2010

Segments assets by location of assets 4,277,364     306,703       4,584,067       



[image: image2.emf]Geographical Segments

Malaysia Indonesia Consolidated

RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

9 months ended 31.03.2009

Revenue from external participants

563,969        115,470       679,439         

Profit/(loss) before zakat and tax 392              (589)            (197)              

As at 31.03.2009

Segments assets by location of assets 4,017,400     213,182       4,230,582      


9 Investment Properties
The valuation of investment properties has been brought forward without amendment from the annual audited financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2009.
10 Material Events Subsequent to the End of the Period
On 8 April 2010 RAM Ratings has downgraded Bai Bithaman Ajil Islamic Debt Securities (BaIDS) issued by Senai Desaru Expressway Berhad (SDEB) from AA3 to C1. Takaful Malaysia holds RM15.4 million of this BaIDS (0.38% of the total investment assets of RM4,098 million) as investment. Takaful Malaysia has yet to ascertain the financial impact pending the detailed information to be made available by SDEB and/or its appointed advisors. 
11 Financial Risk Management

The Group’s financial risk management objectives and policies are consistent with those disclosed in the financial statement as at and for the year ended 30 June 2009. 
12 Changes in Composition of the Company/Group
There is no change in the composition of the Group for the current financial quarter under review.
13 Contingent Liabilities 
Prior to the amendments of Section 60AA of the Income Tax Act 1967 (Section 60AA), capital allowances had been claimed by way of deduction from tax adjusted income in both General and Family Takaful Funds whilst the Shareholders Fund is not entitled to claim capital allowances. The amended Section 60AA stipulates that the tax adjusted income of the Shareholders’ Fund shall be ascertained by taking into account the amount of income distributed or credited from Family and General Takaful Funds and as a result both General and Family Takaful Funds would have nil tax adjusted income. As such, capital allowances claimable for the years of assessment from 1997 to 2010 would be carried forward indefinitely as the operator's share of profits from the Family and General Fund will be taxed in the Shareholders Fund. 
The Company has presented the issue on non-deductibility of capital allowances to the Ministry of Finance (MOF) on 30 March 2009.  The MOF has agreed to review the tax issue and thereafter, will advise the Company accordingly.  No provision has been made by the Company for the potential tax liabilities of the previous and current years pending the outcome of the said discussion and future appeals. The potential tax exposure to the Company assuming that the deduction of capital allowances in Shareholders’ Fund is rejected by the MOF is approximately RM24.6 million.
14 Review of Performance 
For the 3rd quarter ended 31 March 2010, the Group generated Operating Revenue of RM293.0million, an increase of 56.1% compared to RM187.7 million in the corresponding quarter of the preceding year. The 9 months period ended 31 March 2010, Operating Revenue increased by 13.6% to RM771.5 million from RM679.4 million in the same period of preceding year mainly due to higher investment income and higher contributions generated by Family Takaful and General Takaful business. 
For the quarter under review, Family Takaful recorded Gross Contribution of RM132.9 million, against RM58.8 million for the same period last year and for the 9 months’ period, RM330.5 million compared to RM305.7 million in the corresponding period last year. The growth of 8.1% for the 9 months period is mainly from the mortgage business.

General Takaful business generated Gross Contribution of RM105.7 million for the quarter under review compared to RM99.5 million in the corresponding quarter of the preceding year and RM292.5 million for the 9 months period compared to RM269.4 million last year. The General Takaful business recorded contribution growth of 8.6% for the 9 months period, mainly from Motor and Fire classes of business. 
The surplus transfer in the quarter under review from Family Takaful revenue account was RM15.6 million, while the surplus transfer from General Takaful was RM29.2 million. For the 9 months period under review, the surplus transfer from Family Takaful revenue account increased by RM21.1 million to RM54.3 million as compared to the same period last year while General Takaful recorded RM76.5 million compared to RM 44.7 million last year. The higher surplus transfer from Family Takaful revenue account is mainly due to better investment results arising from higher realized gains on disposal of investments and write back of allowance for diminution in value of investments as oppose to an allowance been made in the preceding year. The General Takaful also reported higher surplus mainly due to contribution growth, coupled with write back of both allowance for doubtful debts and allowance for diminution in value of investments and higher realized gains on disposal of investments.
For the 9 months’ period, the Profit Before Tax and Zakat of the Group has increased by RM66.7 million to RM66.5 million from a loss of RM0.2 million in the same period last year. Besides the higher surplus transfer as explained in the preceding paragraph, the higher profit is also attributable to higher wakalah fees and better investment results.
15 Material Changes in the Quarterly Results Compared to the Results of the                          Preceding Financial Quarter 
For the quarter under review, the Operating Revenue registered RM 293.0 million as compared to preceding quarter of RM 235.2 million. This was mainly attributable to better investment results and contributions growth in Family Takaful and General Takaful business.
16 Current Year Prospects
The Group and Company are gearing for growth in the current financial year with the introduction of new products and new retail distribution network. The Company continues to improve on its operational efficiency and customer service. However, the Company would remain prudent in its investment strategy considering the uncertainty in the pace of the economic recovery. 
17 Variance of actual profit from profit forecast or profit guarantee
The Group did not issue any profit forecast nor profit guarantee during the financial year under review.
18     Taxation 
The effective rate of taxation is lower than the statutory tax rate mainly because of certain income of the Company is non-taxable in accordance with the Income Tax Act 1967.

[image: image3.emf]31.03.2010 31.03.2009 31.03.2010 31.03.2009

Current tax:-

- Current financial year 8,476          85                 14,907         85                 

- Overprovision in prior years -              2,405            -              -                

8,476          2,490            14,907         85                 

Deferred tax (benefit)/ expense:-

- Current financial year (3,273)         (3,237)           2,011           (982)              

5,203          (747)              16,918         (897)              

3 months ended

9 months ended


19 Unquoted investments and properties
There was no sale of unquoted investments and/ or properties for the quarter under review and financial period to date.
20 Status of Corporate Proposal 
There has been no new corporate proposal since the date of the last quarterly report.
21 Quoted investments
This disclosure is not applicable to insurance/takaful companies.
22 Group Borrowings and Debt Securities

The Group does not have any borrowings and debt securities as at 31 March 2010.
23 Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments

As at the date of this report, the Group has not entered into any off-balance sheet financial instruments.

24 Material Litigation 
There were no material litigations pending as at the date of this announcement.
25 Earnings per Share 
(a)
Basic earnings per share (“Basic EPS”)

Basic EPS of the Group is calculated by dividing the net profit attributable to ordinary shareholders for the period by the weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period.
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Net profit attributable 

to shareholders

(RM'000) 15,348        (7,710)          46,975        (142)          

Weighted average 

number of ordinary 

shares in issue

('000) 162,817      162,683        162,817      162,683     

Basic earnings per 

share

(sen) 9.43            (4.74)            28.85          (0.09)         

3 months ended 9 months ended


(b)
Diluted earnings per share (“Diluted EPS”) 
Diluted earnings per share is calculated by dividing the net profit attributable to shareholders by the weighted average number of shares in issue adjusted for potential dilutive ordinary shares arising from share options granted to employees. 


[image: image5.emf]31.03.2010 31.03.2009 31.03.2010 31.03.2009

Net profit attributable 

 to shareholders

(RM'000) 15,348          (7,710)             46,975         (142)            

Weighted average 

number of ordinary 

shares in issue

('000) 162,817        162,683          162,817       162,683      

Diluted earnings 

per share

(sen) 9.43              (4.74)               28.85           (0.09)           

3 months ended 9 months ended


By Order of the Board

MOHAMAD ASRI BIN HAJI YUSOFF

Company Secretary (MIA 14171)

Kuala Lumpur, 20 May 2010






1
1

_1334583296.xls
Sheet1

		

						3 months ended								9 months ended

						31.03.2010				31.03.2009				31.03.2010				31.03.2009

				Current tax:-

				- Current financial year		8,476				85				14,907				85

				- Overprovision in prior years		- 0				2,405				- 0				- 0

						8,476				2,490				14,907				85

				Deferred tax (benefit)/ expense:-

				- Current financial year		(3,273)				(3,237)				2,011				(982)

						5,203				(747)				16,918				(897)
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				Geographical Segments

						Malaysia				Indonesia				Elimination				Consolidated

						RM'000				RM'000				RM'000				RM'000

				9 months ended 31.03.2009

				Revenue from external participants		563,969				115,470				- 0				679,439

				Profit/(loss) before zakat and tax		392				(589)				- 0				(197)

				Capital Expenditure by location of assets		6,789				1,102				- 0				7,891

				As at 31.03.2009

				Segments assets by location of assets		4,017,400				213,182				- 0				4,230,582
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								3 months ended								9 months ended

								31.03.2010				31.03.2009				31.03.2010				31.03.2009

				Net profit attributable

				to shareholders		(RM'000)		15,348				(7,710)				46,975				(142)

				Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue		('000)		162,817				162,683				162,817				162,683

				Diluted earnings per share		(sen)		9.43				(4.74)				28.85				(0.09)
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				Geographical Segments

						Malaysia				Indonesia				Elimination				Consolidated

						RM'000				RM'000				RM'000				RM'000

				9 months ended 31.03.2010

				Revenue from external participants		634,035				137,514				- 0				771,549

				Profit before zakat and tax		62,180				4,322				- 0				66,502

				Capital Expenditure by location of assets										- 0				- 0

				As at 31.03.2010

				Segments assets by location of assets		4,277,364				306,703				- 0				4,584,067
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								3 months ended								9 months ended

								31.03.2010				31.03.2009				31.03.2010				31.03.2009

				Net profit attributable to shareholders		(RM'000)		15,348				(7,710)				46,975				(142)

				Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue		('000)		162,817				162,683				162,817				162,683

				Basic earnings per share		(sen)		9.43				(4.74)				28.85				(0.09)






